

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC88813

ROBERT H. SIHNHOLD,

Appellant,

v.

MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Hon. Richard Callahan, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

THOMPSON COBURN LLP
Allen D. Allred, #26367
Jeffrey R. Fink, #44963
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-552-6000
FAX 314-552-7000
aallred@thompsoncoburn.com
jfink@thompsoncoburn.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Missouri State Employees' Retirement System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. The Circuit Court correctly held that the 1999 amendment to RSMo § 287.815, which lowered the age for administrative law judges to receive retirement benefits from age 65 to 62, does not apply to Plaintiff, whose employment as an administrative law judge ended in 1989, and that, consequently, Plaintiff is entitled to receive retirement benefits at age 65, not age 62..... 1

 A. RSMo § 287.845 provides that the version of § 287.815 in effect when Plaintiff’s employment as an administrative law judge terminated in 1989 applies to Plaintiff and that version of § 287.815 entitles Plaintiff to receive retirement benefits at age 65, not age 62..... 3

 B. Article III, § 39(3) and § 38(a) of the Missouri Constitution prohibit applying the 1999 amendment to § 287.815 to Plaintiff to allow him to receive retirement benefits at age 62 instead of age 65 because this would result in the State of Missouri granting extra compensation to Plaintiff after he rendered his service as an administrative law judge. 4

II.	The Circuit Court correctly held that the General Assembly could not “waive” the prohibition in article III, § 39(3) and § 38(a) against the State of Missouri granting extra compensation to Plaintiff after he rendered his service as an administrative law judge	9
III.	The Circuit Court correctly did not treat Plaintiff as a “special consultant” and thereby apply the 1999 amendment to § 287.815 to him because:	
	(A) Plaintiff never presented his “special consultant” argument to the Circuit Court and there is no evidence in the record to support it; and	
	(B) the Circuit Court had no power to create a statute allowing Plaintiff to be treated as a “special consultant” such that the 1999 amendment to § 287.815 could apply to him and he could receive retirement benefits at age 62 instead of age 65	12
IV.	Plaintiff is not entitled to attorney’s fees against MOSERS or “past due medical premiums monies” if he prevails against MOSERS.....	15
	CONCLUSION	17
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fehling</u> , 970 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....	10
<u>Atchison v. Retirement Board of Police Retirement System of Kansas City</u> , 343 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. 1960)	3
<u>Board of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. State</u> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001).....	15
<u>Breshears v. Missouri State Employees’ Retirement System</u> , 362 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. banc 1962)	7, 8
<u>City of Wellston v. SBC Communications, Inc.</u> , 203 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2006)	15
<u>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</u> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	2
<u>Jones Company Custom Homes of Tennessee, Inc. v. Commerce Bank, N.A.</u> , 116 S.W.3d 653 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	8, 13
<u>Lipic v. State</u> , 93 S.W.3d 839 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	15
<u>Police Retirement System of St. Louis v. City of St. Louis</u> , 763 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989).....	5, 6
<u>Police Retirement System v. Kansas City</u> , 529 S.W.2d 388 (Mo. banc 1975)	5
<u>Savannah R-III School Dist. v. Public School Retirement System of Missouri</u> , 950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1997).....	10
<u>Smith v. Shaw</u> , 159 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. banc 2005).....	8, 13
<u>State ex rel. Cleaveland v. Bond</u> , 518 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. banc 1975).....	5

State ex rel. Director of Revenue v. Gabbert, 925 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 3

State ex rel. Dreer v. Public School Retirement System of City of St. Louis, 519 S.W.2d
290 (Mo. 1975) 12, 13

Statutes

RSMo § 287.815.....passim

RSMo § 287.845..... 1, 3, 4, 9

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 13..... 7, 10, 11

Mo. Const. art. III, § 38(a).....passim

Mo. Const. art. III, § 39(3)passim
